PDD (33,8) (51,9) 53,4% (9,5) (11,1) 17,2% - - N.A. (43,3) (63,0) 45,5%

Outras Despesas (40,5) (33,6) -17,0% (1,7) (2,2) 31,3% (37,2) (24,7) -33,5% (79,4) (60,6) -23,7%

Depreciação e amortização (5,9) (2,6) -55,0% (0,3) (0,5) 45,5% (18,8) (19,8) 5,3% (25,1) (23,0) -8,3%

Lucro Operacional 344,1 328,1 -4,7% 106,3 134,9 26,9% (168,9) (172,0) 1,8% 281,5 291,0 3,4%

Margem Operacional (%) 43,0% 43,2% 0,1 p.p. 78,0% 78,1% 0,1 p.p. - - - 30,1% 31,2% 1,1 p.p.

EBITDA 373,4 400,4 7,2% 104,4 134,6 29,0% (228,7) (189,1) -17,3% 330,1 384,6 16,5%

Margem EBITDA (%) 46,7% 52,7% 6,0 p.p. 76,6% 78,0% 1,4 p.p. - - - 35,3% 41,2% 6,0 p.p.

DEMONSTRATIVOS: RESULTADOS POR UNIDADE DE NEGÓCIO

1T19

27

OPERACIONAL FINANCEIRO ANEXOS

No 1T19, o Fluxo de Caixa Operacional antes de CAPEX (FCO)

foi positivo em R$145,6 milhões.

Assim, a relação FCO/EBITDA foi de 44,2% no 1T19 contra

49,8% no 1T18. A redução deve-se principalmente ao

aumento da representatividade de produtos de

financiamento na base de recebíveis.

Encerramos o primeiro trimestre do ano com um caixa de

R$818,0 milhões e um índice de dívida líquida/EBITDA em -

0,0x.

Em R$ Milhões 1T18 1T19
Ajuste
IFRS 16

1T19(1)

Pro-Forma

Lucro antes dos impostos e após resultado das

operações cessadas
255,4 246,7 5,9 252,6

Ajustes para conciliar o resultado às disponibilidades

geradas
106,7 209,0 (61,0) 148,0

Resultado após conciliação das disponibilidades

geradas
362,1 455,7 400,6

Variações nos ativos e passivos (197,5) (255,0) (255,0)

Fluxo de Caixa Operacional antes de Capex 164,6 200,7 145,6

Aquisição de ativo imobilizado (22,6) (28,8) (28,8)

Aquisição de ativo intangível (14,8) (21,4) (21,4)

Fluxo de caixa das atividades de investimentos (16,2) (16,5) (16,5)

Fluxo de Caixa Operacional após Capex 111,0 134,0 78,9

Fluxo de caixa das atividades de financiamentos (8,3) (66,3) 55,0 (11,3)

Fluxo de Caixa Livre 102,7 67,7 67,6

Caixa no início do exercício 524,4 818,0 818,0

Aumento (Redução) nas disponibilidades 102,7 67,7 67,7

Caixa no final do exercício 627,1 885,7 885,7

EBITDA 330,1 384,6 329,6

Fluxo de Caixa Operacional antes de Capex /

EBITDA
49,8% 52,9% 44,2%

DEMONSTRATIVOS: FLUXO DE CAIXA

(1) Informação pro-forma excluindo o efeito do IFRS 16 no 1T19, para melhor comparação com o 1T18.

1T19

28

OPERACIONAL FINANCEIRO ANEXOS

A Estácio tem sua ação ordinária negociada no Novo Mercado da B3 sob o

código ESTC3. A companhia também possui um programa de ADR nível I

[…]

Provision for FIES (21.7) (14.3) -34.1%

Adjustment of accounts receivable 2.8 - N.A.

Closing Balance 719.1 226.3 -68.5%

FIES: Changes of Accounts Offsetable

R$ MM 1Q18 1Q19 ∆%

Opening balance 0.7 0.0 -95.8%

Transfer 145.7 95.6 -34.4%

Payment of taxes (52.2) (42.9) -17.8%

Buyback in auctions (92.7) (51.4) -44.5%

Closing balance 1.5 1.3 -13.3%

1 Note: The amounts overdue more than 360 days are written-off from Accounts Receivable up to the limit of the
allowance for doubtful accounts

AGING AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1Q19

22

OPERATION FINANCIALS APPENDIX

At the end of 1Q19, cash and cash equivalents totaled R$885.8 million.

Gross indebtedness increased by 29.5% when compared to 1Q18. Thus, we

have a net cash of R$34.0 million.

In February, the Company concluded the amortization of Promissory Notes

in a single series, totaling R$600.0 million. In the same month, the Company

concluded the issue of Debenture V, in the same amount as the promissory

note issued in two series with maturity in 3 and 5 years, with a cost of CDI +

0.585% and CDI + 0.785%, respectively.

CASH POSITION & CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Covenant (Net Debt/ EBITDA LTM < 2,5x)

R$ MM 1Q18 1Q19
1Q19(1)

Pro-Forma
∆%

Pro-Forma

Cash and cash equivalents [a] 627.1 885.8 885.8 41.2%

Indebtedness [b] (657.8) (2.077.7) 851.8 29.5%

Loans (572.1) (2,038.9) 810.4 41.6%

Commitments payable

(Acquisitions)
(71.8) (31.9) 31.9 -55.6%

Taxes paid in installments (13.9) (9.5) 9.5 -31.2%

Net Debt [b-a] (30.7) (1,192.0) (34.0) -210.9%

Net Debt/ EBITDA (Annualized) 0.04x 1.2x -0.04x -

Type of Debt Due Date Cost
Outstanding

1Q19

Debentures II Oct/19 CDI + 1.2% 124.0

Debentures IV Jun/19 CDI + 1.5% 51.2

Debentures V (1ª Série) Feb/22 CDI + 0.6% 251.6

Debentures V (2ª Série) Feb/24 CDI + 0.8% 352.3

Others 31.3

Total Indebtedness - - 810.4

1) Proforma information excluding the effect of IFRS 16 in 1Q19, for better comparison with 1Q18.

1,1x

0,7x

0,3x 0,2x
0,04x 0,1x

-0,3x

0,1x
-0,0x

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19(1)

1Q19

23

OPERATION FINANCIALS APPENDIXCAPEX

R$ MM 1Q18 1Q19 ∆%

Total CAPEX 37.4 50.2 34.2%

Support & Improvements 36.7 38.6 5.1%

Expansion 0.7 6.3 -

Transformational - 5.3 N.A.

In 1Q19, Estácio’s CAPEX totaled R$50.2 million, up 34.2% over 1Q19.

The increase is due to investments in new dentistry laboratories,

creation of new courses (mainly on-campus and Flex), as well as

construction works and adjustments required to comply with new

regulations. This quarter we classified our investments into four

groups:

 Sustainability & Improvements: recurring investments in order

to maitain and improve our business;

 Expansion: investments in new units and courses for the

expansion of our business;

 Transformational: non-recurring projects such as new systems

for digitalizing all student documents, cloud servers and new

infrastructure (air-conditioning).

[…]

Bad Debt (33.8) (51.9) 53.4% (9.5) (11.1) 17.2% - - N.A. (43.3) (63.0) 45.5%

Other expenses (40.5) (33.6) -17.0% (1.7) (2.2) 31.3% (37.2) (24.7) -33.5% (79.4) (60.6) -23.7%

Depreciation and amortization (5.9) (2.6) -55.0% (0.3) (0.5) 45.5% (18.8) (19.8) 5.3% (25.1) (23.0) -8.3%

Operating Profit 344.1 328.1 -4.7% 106.3 134.9 26.9% (168.9) (172.0) 1.8% 281.5 291.0 3.4%

Operating Margin (%) 43.0% 43.2% 0.1 p.p. 78.0% 78.1% 0.1 p.p. - - - 30.1% 31.2% 1.1 p.p.

EBITDA 373.4 400.4 7.2% 104.4 134.6 29.0% (228.7) (189.1) -17.3% 330.1 384.6 16.5%

EBITDA Margin (%) 46.7% 52.7% 6.0 p.p. 76.6% 78.0% 1.4 p.p. - - - 35.3% 41.2% 6.0 p.p.

INCOME STATEMENT BY BUSINESS UNIT

1Q19

27

OPERATION FINANCIALS APPENDIX

In 1Q19, Operating Cash Flow before CAPEX (FCO) was

positive at R$145.6 million.

Thus, the FCO/EBITDA ratio was of 44.2% in 1Q19, against

49.8% in 1Q18. The decrease is mainly due to the increase in

the representativeness of financing products in the

receivables base.

We closed the first quarter of the year with a cash of R$818.0

million and a net debt/EBITDA ratio of -0.0x.

R$ MM 1Q18 1Q19
Adjustment

IFRS 16
1Q19(1)

Pro-Forma

Profit before taxes and after the result of ceased

operations
255.4 246.7 5.9 252.6

Adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash

generated
106.7 209.0 (61.0) 148.0

Result after reconciliation to net cash generated 362.1 455.7 400.6

Changes in assets and liabilities (197.5) (255.0) (255.0)

Operating Cash Flow before CAPEX 164.6 200.7 145.6

Acquisition of property and equipment (22.6) (28.8) (28.8)

Acquisition of intangible assets (14.8) (21.4) (21.4)

Cash flow from investment activities (16.2) (16.5) (16.5)

Operating Cash Flow after CAPEX 111.0 134.0 78.9

Cash flow from financing activities (8.3) (66.3) 55.0 (11.3)

Free Cash Flow 102.7 67.7 67.6

Cash at the beginning of the year 524.4 818.0 818.0

increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 102.7 67.7 67.7

Cash at the end of the year 627.1 885.7 885.7

EBITDA 330.1 384.6 329.6

Operating Cash Flow before CAPEX / EBITDA 49.8% 52.9% 44.2%

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(1) Proforma information excluding the effect of IFRS 16 in 1Q19, for better comparison with 1Q18

1Q19

28

OPERATION FINANCIALS APPENDIX

Estácio’s common share is traded on B3’s Novo Mercado under the

ticket code ESTC3. The company also has a level l ADR program

under the code ECPCY. Our share (ESTC3) closed the first quarter